
NO. 2008-24181 

VIRGIE ARTHUR 
Plaintiff, 

§ 
§ 
§ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

 §  
vs. § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
 §  
HOWARD K. STERN, BONNIE 
STERN, LYNDAL HARRINGTON, 
ART HARRIS, NELDA TURNER, 
TERESA STEPHENS, LARRY 
BIRKHEAD, HARVEY LEVIN, and 
TMZ PRODUCTIONS, INC., 
Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
280TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 
NOTICE OF LIMITED APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL AND  

DESIGNATION OF PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

The undersigned people make known to the court that LYNDAL HARRINGTON 

has retained ERIC B. DICK, an attorney, to appear as co-counsel pro bono on her behalf 

in the above-styled cause of action limited solely to issues involving Judgment of 

Contempt and Order of Commitment filed by this court on May 22, 2009 and, if 

applicable, Harrington’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  Furthermore, this retainment 

shall include any writ of habeas corpus if deemed appropriate.  LYNDAL 

HARRINGTON is designated as the person-in-charge. 

 
/S/ LYNDAL HARRINGTON 
Lyndal Harrington, Pro Se 
8318 Burning Hills Dr. 
Houston, Texas 77071 
lyndalharrington@sbcglobal.net 
Designated Person-in-Charge 
 
 
 
 
 

 
/S/ ERIC B. DICK 
Eric B. Dick 
Texas Bar #24064316 
(832) 207-2007 Telephone 
(815) 301-9503 Facsimile 
4325 Tulsa Road 
Houston, Texas 77092 
eric@dicklawfirm.com 
Co-Counsel for LYNDAL 
HARRINGTON 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

On __June 11, 2009____ the true copy of the foregoing instrument was sent to the 
following counsel of record and persons in a method appropriate under TRCP as follows: 
 
Neil McCabe 
M. Michael Meyer 
The O’Quinn Law Firm 
440 Louisiana 
Suite 2300 
Houston, Texas 77002 
neilm@oqlaw.com 
mikem@oqlaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
Charles L. Babcock 
Nancy W. Hamilton 
Amanda L. Bush 
Jackson Walker LLP 
1401 McKinney, Suite 1900 
Houston, Texas 77010 
cbabcock@jw.com 
nhamilton@jw.com 
abush@jw.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Art Harris 
 
Teresa Stephens 
5022 Cloyce Court 
North Richland Hills, Texas 76118 
butterfly75218@yahoo.com 
Pro Se Defendant 
 
Diana Marshall 
Marshall & Lewis, LLP 
1010 Lamar, Suite 450 
Houston, Texas 77002 
DEMarshall@MarshallLewisLLP.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Larry Birkhead 
 
Harry Susman 
Richard Hess 
Susman Godfrey LLP 
1000 Louisiana 
51st Floor 
Houston, Texas 77002 
hsusman@susmangodfrey.com 
Attorneys for Defendants Harvey Levinan TMZ 
Productions, Inc. 
 
Bonnie Stem 
269 S. Beverly Drive, No. 1247 
Beverly Hills, California 90212 
bonnies10@yahoo.com 
Pro Se Defendant 
 

L. Lin Wood 
Walter A. Herring 
Keith Miles Aurzada 
Luke A. Lantta 
lin.wood@bryancave.com 
walter.herring@bryancave.com 
keith.aurzada@bryancave.com 
luke.lantta@bryancave.com 
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3200 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
(214) 721-8000 Telephone 
(214) 721-8100 Facsimile 
Attorneys for Defendant Howard K. Stern 
 
Nelda Turner 
13348 County Road 
Gladewater, Texas 75647 
cajunrose@verizon.net 
Pro se Defendant 
 
 
 
 
 
BY:/S/ LYNDAL HARRINGTON 
 Lyndal Harrington 
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